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Dear Doug:

My responses to the comments on the paper entitled “Transportation Economic Issues in the Proposed Annexation of Wendover, Utah” are below.  The reviewer’s comments are repeated, followed by the response in italics.
Reviewer A:
Comments on "Wendover" manuscript.

Recommendation: accept with revisions.  I believe the manuscript should be accepted but with attention paid to the following points:

1)In Intro say the new city would be in Nevada. Say its new name here too.
The following wording has been added: “The unified Wendover would be located in Nevada, although the name of the new city had not been specified as of this writing.”
2)Anonymous 2001 � formatting problem.
The citation has been changed to Unknown 2001.

3)�since the 19th century (p.2): where, date?

The wording has been changed as follows: “…would invoke the first realignment of the boundaries of any two States since 1867, when the northwestern corner of Arizona was transferred to Nevada”
4)Elko not on map. Not a great map � scale? Degrees? !!
The figures have been modified and improved.

5)Railroad faded�..: in tonnage, mileage, passengers?

The wording has been changed as follows: “The railroad’s importance faded; although train activity is steady (11 daily trains in 2005), there is no local business along the line (Hill et al. 1991).  Further, Amtrak’s California Zephyr line between Chicago and California was running only one train per day (formerly two), with no local stop.”  

6)In the para under Fig 1, the higher AVERAGE incomes will not affect the true patterns of poverty etc. Averages will make it look better but not be better. This needs more discussion.

The reviewer makes an excellent point.  After giving it some thought, the topic is beyond the scope of the paper.  One sentence was added, however, to the “Annexation” section: “A desirable consequence would the redirection of funds to social services, education, and other needs.”

7)Toele not on map. Mountain Time line not on map.

Please see the response to comment #2 above.
8)Fig 2 is dreadful cartographically and of little value in its present state.

Please see the response to comment #2 above.  Note that Fig 2 does not appear “dreadful” to the author, as it indicates the respective locations of West Wendover and Wendover, along with the I-80 freeway and several regional points of interest.  The figure was extracted from the West Wendover Trail Map, which is online at www.westwendovercity.com.


9)Bottom of page 4, bottom of page 6 and elsewhere give some general statements not simply repeat tables.

The paragraph to which the reviewer refers has been rewritten.  The new wording emphasizes comparisons between Wendover and West Wendover, and avoids repetition of the data in the “tables” (presumably Table 1).  The author did not find any substantial repetition of the data in Table 2.

10)Table 1 are the people employed in recreation etc. in Wendover actually working in West Wendover? I.E is this table really reflective of what is �on the ground�.

The following sentence has been added to the “Setting and Statistics” paragraph: “Sixty percent of the workers living in Wendover were working out-of-state, presumably in West Wendover.”

11)Airport mentioned in length on page 5. Why not put it all under the following subheading on page 6.

The author has effected the reviewer’s suggestion.

12)Page 7: pavement markings: is this important? Is drainage important to transportation?

Pavement markings and drainage are important components of the typical municipality’s transportation infrastructure.  Pavement markings must be reapplied regularly because of fading and deterioration.  A municipality can be liable for poor markings if it is proven that these were a factor in a traffic incident.  Drainage is typically integrated into street design, including cross slopes, gutters, and smooth, even pavement surfaces.  Pavements in poor condition will usually have poor drainage, which can present hazardous driving and walking conditions.

13)The relevance of the first para under Transportation Funding could be clearer. Similarly the last sentence in this section and the one following.

The wording in these sections has been changed to clarify their relevance to the paper’s discussion.

14)How many gamblers will go to the caves or the museum. I would think few.

Although there are no firm statistics on this, one survey found that 14% of visitors to Las Vegas did not gamble.  This may be an indication of the popularity of attractions other than gaming (in Nevada).  Pertinent wording has been added to the paper.  

15)Conclusion is really a summary. Can something be concluded?

Wording in the conclusion has been modified.  In particular, more recent material on the annexation has been added.  News reports from early 2006 suggested that government officials were leaning toward hesitance on the Nevada side to cover Wendover’s debts.  Concurrently, Tooele County and Wendover seemed to be leaning toward retaining the city’s incorporation, and continuing to develop the airport.  Discussions of these new outlooks have been added to the conclusion, as well as the abstract. 

Reviewer B:
I accept the mansucript with minor revisions as a case study.

It is generally well-written. However, I offer the following changes/modifications that I would require:

1. the maps need improving. Figure 1 is insufficient to locate the study area...and this is a case study of a particular place. Figure 2 seems to be mislabelled entirely. This highways, for example seem to point to other things. There was no Figure 3!

The figures have been modified and improved.  Figure 3 was not included in the manuscript submitted for review.

2.the data in Table 2: How was "condition" evaluated. This seems very arbitrary.

The following sentence was added to the paragraph that precedes Table 2: “The condition ratings were derived from those used in Goodspeed (1992) for pavement management in small cities with limited resources.”

3. citations that state "anonymous" should be "author unknown" or something like that.

Please see the response to comment #2 from Reviewer A.

While this report is short, I generally enjoyed it as a case study. Given that it is such, though, requires better graphics.
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